
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 7th November, 2012 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/0127M-Mixed Use Development of Assisted Living Residential Apartments 

(61 no.) and a Cafe, Both With Associated Landscaping and Servicing.  
Undercroft Parking is Provided for Residents.  Existing Office Block to be 
Demolished, Land at Park Green, Park Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr 
Alistair Watson  (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/0242M-Conservation Area Consent for Removal of Existing 5 Storey Office 

Block Which Has Been Vacant for Over 10 Years, Building is Unlisted, Existing 
Boundary Wall to Park Street To Be Retained, Land at Park Green, Park Street, 
Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Alastair Watson  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 12/3481M-Removal of conditions 1 and 2 of planning consent 5/5/O.8863 to 

allow 12 month holiday season, Eastwood Caravan Park, Schoolfold Lane, 
Adlington, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Lisa Firbank  (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 12/3264T-Application to prune protected Scots Pine trees at Yew Tree House, 

Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Cheshire  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors L Brown, B Burkhill, H Gaddum, A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Lawyer) and Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager) 
 

 
 

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Miss C Andrew. 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness, Councillor Mrs H Gaddum declared that she 
was a former Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services in relation 
to application 12/2997M. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

62 12/0190M-REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING INDOOR ARENA BUILDING 
WITH A NEW BUILDING TO BE USED AS AN INDOOR RIDING ARENA 
AND THE ERECTION OF A GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE 
BUILDING FOR PINFOLD STABLES, PINFOLD LANE, MARTHALL 
FOR MR D LILLEY  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Consideration was given to the above application.  It was noted that the 
request for the erection of a general purpose storage building had been 
withdrawn by the applicant and that the proposal was now for the 
replacement of an existing indoor arena building. 
 
(The Northern Area Manager read out a statement on behalf of the Ward 
Councillor, Councillor G Walton.  Susan Jones, the agent for the applicant 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development Manager and 
Building Control Manager in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 
Councillor for approval subject to the following conditions: 
 
Indoor riding arena to be demolished if ceases to be used as an 
equestrian facility within 10 years and if no re-use granted by the LPA 
within 2 years of it ceasing to be used as such. 
 
The reasons for this were that whilst it was inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt, it was considered very special circumstances existed 
based on a combination of: 

a) Replacement of building and modernisation of facilities 
b) Limited impact on openness and no harm to visual amenity due to 

location of building within existing complex 
c) Benefit to rural economy and access to equestrian facilities 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 

63 12/2997M-TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO EXISTING SIXTH FORM 
TEACHING BLOCK TO PROVIDE LEARNING SUPPORT CENTRE AND 
ASSOCIATED SOFT AND HARD LANDSCAPING WORKS, WILMSLOW 
HIGH SCHOOL, HOLLY ROAD NORTH, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE FOR 
MR R DAVIES, THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Jill Dudley, the architect for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                             

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                             

4. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

Page 2



5. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

6. A32HA      -  Submission of construction method statement                                             

7. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                      

8. Development in accordance with tree report  and tree protection 
drawing                                                                                                                                                  

9. Phase II contaminated land survey to be submitted                                                         

10. Development carried out in accordance with tree report and tree 
protection details / drawings         

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



   Application No: 12/0127M 
 

   Location: Land At, PARK GREEN, PARK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK11 7GY 
 

   Proposal: Mixed Use Development of Assisted Living Residential Apartments (61 
no.) and a Cafe, Both With Associated Landscaping and Servicing.  
Undercroft Parking is Provided for Residents.  Existing Office Block to be 
Demolished 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Alistair Watson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

16-May-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 25 October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is a major application, and therefore qualifies to be considered by the Northern 
Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a prominent office block, which has been vacant for some time 
and parking area with soft landscaping fronting onto Park Green.  The site is located within a 
Mixed Use Regeneration Area and the Park Green Conservation Area as identified in the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  The High Street Conservation Area is located on the 
opposite side of Park Street. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing office block 
and the construction of a mixed use development comprising 61 assisted living apartments 
and a café with undercroft parking. 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Approve subject to conditions and s106 agreement 
 
MAIN ISSUES 

• Impact upon the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 
• Impact upon the amenity of neighbouring properties 
• Impact upon highway safety 
• Affordable housing provision 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
There is no planning history specifically relevant to the current proposal. 
 
POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
Relevant policies of the RSS include: DP1 Spatial Principles; DP2 Promote Sustainable 
Communities; DP3 Promote Sustainable Economic Development; DP4 make the Best Use of 
Existing Resources and Infrastructure; DP5 Manage Travel Demand - Reduce the Need to 
Travel, and Increase Accessibility; 
[...]
 roof line with tensile shade structures.  It is considered that these 
would appear as incongruous features in the conservation area.  It has been requested that 
these elements are removed from the proposal.   

Page 8



 
Secondly there are concerns over the ad hoc position of windows in this element of the 
proposal and the horizontal emphasis of the front elevation to Park Green which is considered 
to be in contrast with the general pattern of fenestration and building proportion which has a 
more vertical emphasis. The NPPF makes it clear that local authorities should seek to 
reinforce local distinctiveness and to do this, more vertical emphasis and regularity of 
fenestration is required.   
 
English Heritage has not objected to the proposal but has suggested the incorporation of 
more brickwork.  As a compromise it has been suggested that the buff sandstone is changed 
to red, a similar colour to the brick. Revised plans are currently awaited to address all these 
points. The revisions will be reported to Members in an update. 
 
Overall, subject to the receipt of these amendments the proposal would not have an adverse 
impact on the significance of the existing heritage assets.  
 
Amenity 
The nearest properties to the application site are those on the opposite side of Park Street.  
The nearest of these properties will be approximately 19 metres from the proposed building, 
which is closer than the existing.  However, it is considered that due to the reduction in height 
from the existing, the impact upon this property is acceptable.  Properties further to the north 
on Park Street are approximately 24 metres from the proposed development, which is 
considered to provide a commensurate degree of space, light and privacy for adjoining 
neighbours and the future occupants of the proposed development. 
 
Relationships with all other surrounding properties are considered to be acceptable and no 
significant amenity issues are therefore raised.  The propos
[...]
ures to be submitted                                   

11. Details of plant and equipment to be submitted                                                                                    

Page 13



12. Details of filtration and extraction system to be submitted                                                                    

13. Service vehicles - restriction on hours                                                                                                   

14. Environmental Management Plan to be submitted                                                                                

15. Phase II investigation  to be submitted          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 
 

                                                                                                                                                                      

 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 12/0242M 
 

   Location: Land At, PARK GREEN, PARK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, 
SK11 7GY 
 

   Proposal: Conservation Area Consent for Removal of Existing 5 Storey Office Block 
Which Has Been Vacant for Over 10 Years.  Building is Unlisted.  Existing 
Boundary Wall to Park Street To Be Retained. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Alastair Watson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

13-Apr-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 25 October 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
The proposal is linked to application 12/0127M, which is a major application and appears 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site comprises a prominent office block, which has been vacant for some time 
and parking area with soft landscaping fronting onto Park Green.  The site is located within a 
Mixed Use Regeneration Area and the Park Green Conservation 
[...]
ng impact on the character and appearance of Park Green and High Street 
Conservation Areas, the starting point is to understand the characteristics of those areas and 
in particular the elements which contribute positively to the special character of the area.  
Neither conservation area has an adopted appraisal document.  
 
The Park Green Conservation Area centres around a triangular area of open land used part 
as a car park and part as a memorial garden subdivided by the junction of Park Street, 
Sunderland Street and Park Green.  This open area is surrounded by buildings of 
considerable variety in terms of scale, size and design, some of which make positive 
contributions to the character of the area, some which have a neutral impact and others which 

Page 18



have a negative influence.   Amongst those buildings which positively contribute are an array 
of listed buildings of varying ages and styles, including several Victorian ornately decorated 
Gothic style stone buildings (including the former Library on the corner of Park Lane and Park 
Green and the adjacent similarly styled and aged arts college building ), the stone United 
Reform Church to the north western edge of the conservation area, several simpler brick and 
slate late Georgian and Victorian former mills including Paradise Mill on Park Lane and 
Chapel Mill (Gradus) to the east of the memorial garden, 82 Park Green a Georgian grade II* 
brick and stone property with dutch gable, the Grade II* early Victorian ashlar former bank  
with classical portico as well as a number of Georgian town houses fronting onto the north 
side of the memorial gardens.  The unlisted terraced properties on the north side of the green 
largely have a neutral impact.  There are several properties considered to have a particularly 
negative impact and these are, the public convenience sited centrally within the green, the 
Natwest bank building sited just outside the western boundary adjacent to the United Reform 
C
[...]
right and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 20



 
   Application No: 12/3481M 

 
   Location: EASTWOOD CARAVAN PARK, SCHOOLFOLD LANE, ADLINGTON, 

MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE, SK10 4PL 
 

   Proposal: Removal of conditions 1 and 2 of planning consent 5/5/O.8863 to allow 12 
month holiday season 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Lisa Firbank 

   Expiry Date: 
 

04-Nov-2012 

 
                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application has been called in to Northern Planning Committee by the Local Ward 
Councillor for the following reasons: 
 
- the caravans would be more akin to permanent residential use, which could 

impact on local services; 
- it may encourage businesses being run from the site; 
- loss of tourist accommodation; 
- Impact on character and appearance of green belt and ASCV; 
- cumulative impact of additional traffic movement. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application relates to an existing caravan park of approximately 2.69 hectares.  It consists 
of 72 static holiday caravans and 3 touring pitches.  The site is located to the south east of 
Poynton in an isolated countryside location adjacent to the Macclesfield Canal.  Access is 
from Schoolfold Lane which connects to Wood Lane South/Pedley Hill. 
 
The site is within the North Cheshire Green Belt and Peak Park Fringe Area of Special 
County Value (ASCV).  A public footpath runs through the site and connects to the wider 
network.  The site is adjacent to the Macclesfield Canal Conservation Area. 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
MAIN ISSUES:  
Whether the removal of conditions 1 and 2 would lead to permanent residential 
occupation of the caravans. 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 
3. DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
This application seeks to remove conditions 1 and 2 attached to permission 5/5/08863 
approved 9th April 1968.  This is the original consent for the caravan park.  The conditions 
read: 
 

1. This permission shall not authorise the use of the land as a site for caravans except 
during the period 1st March to 31st October each year, and such use shall not 
supersede the normal use of the land for agricultural purposes. 

 
2. No caravan shall be occupied for human habitation except during the period 1st 

March to 31st October in each year. 
 
The effect of removing such conditions would be to allow the site to operate 12 months/365 
days of a year. 
 
It should be noted that consent was granted in 2008 for variation to condition 2 above, 
altering the period of occupancy to 1st March to 15th January in any given year.  Two 
additional conditions were attached to that permission: 
 

1. The caravans (or cabins/chalets) are to be occupied for holiday purposes only. 
 

2. The caravans (or cabins/chalets) shall not be occupied as a person’s sole, or main 
place of residence. 

 
4. RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
09/2155M  Extension to caravan park to include adjoining camp site to provide an 

additional 25 caravans 
  REFUSED 10th September 2009 
 
09/0514M  Extension to caravan park to include adjoining camp site to provide an 

additional 25 caravans 
  WITHDRAWN 9th June 2009 
 
08/0656P  Variation of condition 2 on application 5/5/8863 to change the annual period of 

use from existing of 1st March to 31st October to proposed of 1st March to 15th 
January the following year 

  APPROVED 1st July 2008 
 
5/13920P  25 Caravans and 42 car parking spaces 
  REFUSED 6th July 1978 
 
5/5/8863  Outline application for extension to recreational caravan park and erection of 

toilet block and car park 
  APPROVED 9th April 1968 
 
 

Page 22



5. POLICIES 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
- DP1 (Spatial Principles) 
- DP4 (Make the Best Use of Existing Resources and Infrastructure) 
- DP5 (Manage Travel Demand; Reduce the Need to Travel, and Increase Accessibility) 
- DP8 (Mainstream Rural Issues) 
- RDF2 (Rural Areas) 
- RDF4 (Green Belts) 
- W7 (Principles for T
[...]
 relating specifically to the matter of a seasonal 
occupancy condition.   
 
A letter on behalf of the applicant has been submitted in response to the letters of objections 
received from local residents and the Parish Council. It states that the application seeks to 
reflect trends in the leisure market. It also refutes the claim the site is occupied for non holiday 
purposes. 
 
10. OFFICER APPRAISAL 
 
Principle of Development 
The use of the site as a caravan park has already been established.  The existing permission 
restricts the use by way of a set of conditions so as to prevent it being used for permanent 
residential occupation and/or as person’s sole or main residence.  This key consideration in 
the assessment of this application is whether by removing the conditions it would lead to 
permanent residential occupation or whether this could be controlled by other means. 
 
Potential for permanent residential accommodation 
Due to its countryside location, there is a fundamental national and local policy objection to an 
unrestricted residential use of the site.  However, it should be noted that this proposal does 
not seek a permanent and unrestricted residential use, and the applicant proposes the 
attachment of the model conditions in Good Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism relating 
to the occupancy of the caravans for holiday purposes only, no occupancy as a person’s sole 
or main residence, and maintenance of an up-to-date register. 
 
The conditions that the applicant is seeking to remove currently restrict the occupancy of the 
caravans to a period between 1st March and 31st October in any given year.  This was varied 
by the 2008 permission to a period between 1st March and 15th January, in affect imposing a 6 
week closed season, to which the park currently operates.  This type of condition is referred 
to as a seasonal occupancy condition, as opposed to holiday occupancy conditions that 
restrict the use of the units to holiday purposes only
[...]
ariation of Condition 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. Caravans occupied for holiday purposes only                                                                                                                            

2. Caravan's not occupied as a person's soleormain residence                                                                                                              

3. Owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the names and main home 
address of all owners/occupiers of individual caravans.                                                                                                                     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 27



 

Page 28



Northern Planning Committee 7th November 2012 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

Application to prune protected Scots Pine trees at Yew Tree House, Wrexham 
Road, Bulkeley, Cheshire SY14 8BX (App. 12/3264T) 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

To consider an application (App 12/3264T) to prune protected Scots Pine trees at 
Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Cheshire SY14 8BX, which are subject 
to the Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council (Bulkeley) TPO 1975, and to determine 
if the proposed works should be approved. The application has been submitted by 
an Elected Member of the Council and is being presented to Committee in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation to ensure appropriate decision making 
and in the interests of openness and probity as determined by the Councils 
constitution  

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:  

It is recommended that consent is granted to:  

Crown raise the identified trees to a height of approximately 7 metres, cut back 
encroaching distal branches to an appropriate union by approximately 3 metres to 
clear the garage roof, removal of sub-lateral branches to an appropriate union 
encroaching over the drive/parking
[...]
 be of general good health and vigour.  

There is evidence of past branch failure within the upper crown area of one tree but 
this is not considered to be detrimental to the health or stability of the tree at this 
moment in time. 

The works are considered to be appropriate in foreseeing potential problems with 
regard to encroaching branches becoming possible actionable nuisance in the 
future. 

Page 30



The works are considered to be of a minor nature and are unlikely to be detrimental 
to the health or stability of the trees or detract from the amenity the trees offer within 
the immediate or the wider landscape. 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that consent is granted to prune the protected Scots Pine trees in 
accordance with the agreed 
specification. 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/0127M-Mixed Use Development of Assisted Living Residential Apartments (61 no.) and a Cafe, Both With Associated Landscaping and Servicing.  Undercroft Parking is Provided for Residents.  Existing Office Block to be Demolished, Land at Park Green, Park Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Alistair Watson
	6 12/0242M-Conservation Area Consent for Removal of Existing 5 Storey Office Block Which Has Been Vacant for Over 10 Years, Building is Unlisted, Existing Boundary Wall to Park Street To Be Retained, Land at Park Green, Park Street, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Mr Alastair Watson
	7 12/3481M-Removal of conditions 1 and 2 of planning consent 5/5/O.8863 to allow 12 month holiday season, Eastwood Caravan Park, Schoolfold Lane, Adlington, Macclesfield, Cheshire for Lisa Firbank
	8 12/3264T-Application to prune protected Scots Pine trees at Yew Tree House, Wrexham Road, Bulkeley, Cheshire



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 7th November, 2012 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, L Jeuda, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and 
D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Miss J Miss J Adeniran (Lawyer), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), Mr N 
Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr M Lomas (Planning Officer), Mrs E 
Tutton (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning 
Officer) 
 

 
 

64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Livesley and W J 
Macrae. 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 12/3481M, Councillor 
R E West declared that he was the Ward Councillor for the area and was 
intending to speak on the item at the start of the debate. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

68 12/0127M-MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF ASSISTED LIVING 
RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (61 NO.) AND A CAFE, BOTH WITH 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND SERVICING.  UNDERCROFT 



PARKING IS PROVIDED FOR RESIDENTS.  EXISTING OFFICE BLOCK 
TO BE DEMOLISHED, LAND AT PARK GREEN, PARK STREET, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR ALISTAIR WATSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Mr Megginson, an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application.  In addition a statement by the Ward Councillor Mrs J 
Jackson was read out by the Northern Area Manager). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal fails to preserve or enhance Park Green and High 
Street Conservation Areas by virtue of the design, scale and mass 
of the proposed development failing to respond to the topography of 
the site and the positive characteristics of the Conservation Areas 
and not respecting the scale of buildings on Park Street. Contrary to 
NPPF and local plan policies for design and conservation. The 
identified harm to a heritage asset is a legitimate reason for 
restricting development under paragraph 14 of the NPPF. 
 

2. Notwithstanding the Town Centre location of the site, insufficient 
resident parking is provided within the site to adequately serve the 
development. The development would be detrimental to the 
interests of highway safety through an increase in parking taking 
place in unsuitable locations on the highway, taking account of the 
nature of the proposed development, the location of the site and the 
predicted number of parked vehicles arising from the development, 
which is considered to be significantly greater than the 20 spaces 
provided for. This is considered to be an adverse impact that would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 
proposed redevelopment of the site. 

 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

69 12/0242M-CONSERVATION AREA CONSENT FOR REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING 5 STOREY OFFICE BLOCK WHICH HAS BEEN VACANT 
FOR OVER 10 YEARS, BUILDING IS UNLISTED, EXISTING 
BOUNDARY WALL TO PARK STREET TO BE RETAINED, LAND AT 
PARK GREEN, PARK STREET, MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR MR 
ALASTAIR WATSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 

1. In the absence of an appropriate scheme to redevelop the site, the 
proposal is contrary to Local Plan policy BE4. 



 
(The application was originally recommended for approval but in the light 
of the decision in relation to the previous application the recommendation 
was changed from one of approval to one of refusal). 
 

70 12/3481M-REMOVAL OF CONDITIONS 1 AND 2 OF PLANNING 
CONSENT 5/5/O.8863 TO ALLOW 12 MONTH HOLIDAY SEASON, 
EASTWOOD CARAVAN PARK, SCHOOLFOLD LANE, ADLINGTON, 
MACCLESFIELD, CHESHIRE FOR LISA FIRBANK  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Parish Councillor Young, representing Adlington Parish Council, Duncan 
Grant representing Schoolfold Lane Residents Association and Rachel 
Whaley the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report that the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. Caravans occupied for holiday purposes only                                                                               

2. Caravan's not occupied as a person's soleormain residence                                                                 

3. Owners/operators shall maintain an up-to-date register of the 
names and main home address of all owners/occupiers of individual 
caravans                                      

4. Register to be maintained by independent management company 

 
(The meeting was adjourned from 4.21pm until 4.25pm). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, Councillors Miss C Andrew, 
Mrs H Gaddum and Mrs O Hunter left the meeting and did not return.  In 
addition Councillors B Burkhill and D Mahon left the meeting and returned 
after the following item had been considered). 
 

71 12/3264T-APPLICATION TO PRUNE PROTECTED SCOTS PINE 
TREES AT YEW TREE HOUSE, WREXHAM ROAD, BULKELEY, 
CHESHIRE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 

That consent be granted to prune the protected Scots Pine trees in 
accordance with the agreed specification. 
 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.26 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


